
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 14 February 2017 at 9.30 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Corporate support: Natasha Brown 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 17 January 2017.

4) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Democratic Services Officer) by 
4.30 pm on Friday 10 February 2017.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

5) REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 44/2017
(Pages 5 - 134)

6) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 41/2017
(Pages 135 - 180)

7) EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 2: Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

8) WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 2016/17 
Report No. 14/2017
(Pages 181 - 186)

9) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr T Mathias Chairman

Mr O Hemsley
Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters



Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
CORPORATE SUPPORT TEAM





Report No: 44/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
14 February 2017

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/260816/01

Exempt Information No  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Tony Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and 
Market Towns) 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director (Finance)

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet recommends to Council that it:

a) approves the revenue budget for 2017/18 shown in summary at Appendix 1, 
Section 3 and in detail at Appendices 3, 4 and 5 

b) approves that the minimum level of general reserves remains at £2m over the 
period of the medium term financial plan

c) approves a council tax increase of 3.99% including a 2% social care precept

d) approves the capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of Appendix 1

e) notes the Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 and underlying 
assumptions

f) increases the ceiling on the social care earmarked reserve to £1m and 
authorises the Assistant Director – Finance to top up the reserve to £1m as part 
of the 16/17 outturn

g) creates a new “pressures” earmarked reserve with a ceiling of £1m as per 
Appendix 1 para 2.7.8, and authorises the Assistant Director – Finance to put 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


an initial contribution of £500k that reserve as part of the 16/17 outturn

h) notes that additional revenue or capital expenditure may be incurred in 2017/18 
funded through 2016/17 budget under spends to be carried forward via 
earmarked reserves. The use of reserves for budget carry forwards is not 
currently shown in the budget but will have no impact on the General Fund

i) approves a collection fund surplus of £196,000 for distribution of which 
£170,000 is the Rutland share

j) notes that the Council is being asked separately to approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy, but that any implications from it are already covered in 
the final budget

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of Council 
tax for 2017/18.  This report presents the final budget for Cabinet to recommend to 
Council for approval.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 Overall position 

2.1.1 The budget for 2017/18 is set within the context of the Governments 4-year 
settlement offer made in November 2015 and accepted in September 2016.

2.1.2 The Autumn Statement and 17/18 Local Government Finance Settlement resulted 
in little new funding for the Council.  The Council did receive a new adult social 
care grant of £136k but this was outweighed by changes to the New Homes Bonus 
scheme which results in estimated losses of over £800k up to 20/21. 

2.1.3 The reduction in New Homes Bonus funding was to some extent already 
anticipated as the Council’s MTFP assumed a loss of £1.6m (up until 20/21) with 
the reduction of six year payments (of £1,540 per Band D equivalent) to four year 
payments. However, the introduction of a 0.4% baseline (c65 properties) below 
which no funding is received creates further losses of in excess of £800k as noted 
above.

2.1.4 The lack of any substantial new funding in the Finance Settlement coupled with 
the freedom Councils were given to bring forward council tax rises (for adult social 
care purposes) reiterates the Government’s stance on local authorities needing to 
generate their own funding.  

2.1.5 One of the Council’s aims in setting the budget is to deliver services within its 
MTFP. In this regard, there are two key principles that the Council must achieve 
over the medium term:

 First, the Council must not spend more than the resources it has available – it 
must set a balanced budget and one that does not rely on the ongoing use of 
reserves;



 Second, the Council must ensure that its level of General Fund balances 
remains above the minimum level of £2m as advised by the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer (para 2.7 of Appendix 1 refers).

2.1.6 In the medium term, the MTFP shows the challenges facing this Council – namely 
that assuming the Council raises Council tax by 3.99% each year (including 
levying the additional 2% social care precept) we will still have to reduce net 
expenditure by c£2m to ensure that it is spending within its available funding. The 
earlier the Council takes action then the less severe it will need to be. 

2.1.7 The revenue budget for 17/18 is therefore set in the acknowledgement that further 
reductions in net expenditure either through savings or income generation will be 
required in time without drastic action today.  

2.2 Changes since draft budget - Revenue

2.2.1 Cabinet approved a draft budget for consultation (Report 08/2017) on 10th 
January.  Since that date various amendments have been m
[...]
ers.  

7.2 The Council has completed EIA screening for all savings proposals and the tax 
increase (see Appendix 1, section 3.9).  There are no proposals for decision on 
specific courses of action that could have an impact on different groups of people 



and therefore full EIAs are not required.  

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of Council 
tax for 2017/18.  

10.2 The budget is affordable within the context of the MTFP and will allow the Council 
to meet service aims and objectives for the coming year.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 Budget Report 2017/18
Appendix 2 Medium Term Financial Plan and assumptions
Appendix 3.1 People Directorate – functional analysis
Appendix 3.2  People Directorate – subjective analysis 
Appendix 4.1 Places Directorate – functional analysis

  Appendix 4.2 Places Directorate – subjective analysis
Appendix 5.1 Resources Directorate – functional analysis
Appendix 5.2  Resources Directorate – subjective analysis
Appendix 6 Savings 
Appendix 7  Pressures
Appendix 8 Education Services Funding
Appendix 9 Earmarked Reserves
Appendix 10 Capital programme
Appendix 11 List of changes to draft budget
Appendix 12 Consultation responses

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577. 



Appendix 1

                 

The Budget 
2017 - 18



Page 2 of 59

Contents

1 Executive Summary..............................................................................................4
1.1 Overview from s151 Officer ............................................................................4
1.2 Key questions and answers ......................
[...]
attention in 2017/18. 

3.8.4 In the longer term, the risks to the budget strategy arise from: 

 non-identification and delivery of savings; 

 unidentified and uncontrollable pressures; and

 loss of future resources, particularly in the transition to 100% business 
rates retention. 

3.8.5 A further risk is economic downturn, nationally or locally. This could result in 
changes to the 4-year offer, falling business rate income, and increased cost 
of council tax reductions for tax payers on low incomes. It could also lead to 
a growing need for Council services and an increase in bad debts. 

3.8.6 The budget seeks to manage these risks as follows: 

 a £250k contingency has been included in the 2017/18 budget. In 
addition to managing risk, this provides resource to be diverted should 
the need arise;

 should the contingency prove insufficient, the Council can call on 
earmarked reserves; 

 a minimum balance of £2m reserves will be maintained.



Page 42 of 59

3.8.7 Subject to the above comments, I believe the Council’s general and 
earmarked reserves to be adequate. I also believe estimates made in 
preparing the budget are robust based on information available. 

3.9 Equalities – does the budget impact adversely on any particular 
groups?

3.9.1 In the exercise of its functions, the Council must have due regard to the 
Council’s duty to eliminate discrimination, to advance equality of opportunity 
for protected groups and to foster good relations between protected groups 
and others.  

3.9.2 The Council has completed EIA screening for all savings proposals and for 
the proposed tax increase.  There are no proposals for decision on specific 
courses of action that could have an impact on different groups of people 
and therefore full EIAs are not required.

3.9.3 Some of the analysis relating to the Council tax increase is shown below:

Proposal 

A Band D Council Tax increase of 3.99%, including Social Care Precept 
of 2% taking Band D Council Tax from £1,
[...]
ea Feedback Council comments
Whissendine Far too high - my income has not gone 

up nearly 4% this year so where does 
the extra I have to pay come from

The Council understands the 
pressure on residents and for 
many years had not increased 
Council tax.  The loss of 
Government funding alongside 
increased demand for statutory 
services mean that Council tax 
increases cannot be avoided.  
The Council does operate a 
council tax discount scheme for 
those who demonstrate financial 
hardship and residents are 
encouraged to apply if they are in 
financial difficulty.

Barleythorpe Unfortunately with the government 
funding being phased out, a 3.99% rise 
in council tax is unavoidable

Comments noted

Burley Central Goverment is shifting the 
responsibility for funding so that it does 
not suffer the odium of taking the 
necessary actions which there policys 
are making necessary, at election time 
I hope we can make our views known 
in both council and national elections.

Comments noted



 Report No: 41/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
14 February 2017

 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/041116/07

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Tony Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and 
Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL to approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy in Appendix 1, including the Investment Strategy, Borrowing strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision statement and Capital Expenditure Prudential indicators.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the expected treasury operations for 2017/18 
[...]
ance to structure and 
regulate the Council’s investment activities; and

 Under Section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 the Secretary of State has taken powers to issue guidance 
on accounting practices.  Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision was 
issued under this section on 8 November 2007.

6.3  The Council’s strategy explains how it complies with this legal framework.

6.4 As per Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution the Treasury Management Strategy 
forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework.  It therefore requires the approval of 
Full Council.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because the 
report does not represent the introduction of a new policy or service or a change / 
review to an existing policy or service.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

10.1 The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy. 

10.2 The Investment interest rates remain constantly low in the short term and in order 
to maximise the returns available, various changes have been recommended. 

10.3 The Council is not planning to take on new borrowing or repay existing borrowing. 



11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20
Budget Setting Report 2017/18 (44/2017)

12 APPENDICES 

Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 
Appendix B Investment Counterparty Selection Criteria 
Appendix C  PWLB Debt Analysis
Appendix D Economic Background Review (Provided by Capita)
Appendix E Glossary of Treasury Management Terms

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577





Appendix A.  Treasury Management Strategy 2017-18

1 OVERVIEW OF STRATEGY
1.1 What is Treasury Management?

1.1.1 Treasury management i
[...]
is required to approve a treasury management strategy, which sets out 
how it will borrow and invest money and manage those risks.

1.2.4 Before 2004, there was a very complicated framework of rules and regulations that 
controlled how councils were allowed to invest in assets and the amount that they 
could spend. April 2004 saw the introduction of CIPFA’s The Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Prudential Code provides a framework 
within which councils can judge for themselves whether capital investment is 



affordable, prudent and sustainable in the year in question and in future years. The 
Prudential Code is given statutory backing, which means that councils are required 
to ‘have regard’ to it, by the Local Government Act 2003 (in England and Wales).

1.2.5 Councils need to prove that they are complying with the Prudential Code and this 
is done through a series of prudential indicators that are set locally and approved 
at the same time as the council sets its budget for the following year.

1.3 What are the reporting requirements?

1.3.1 The Council is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports 
each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.  

1.3.2 Treasury Management Strategy  - The first, and most important report covers:

 borrowing strategy, including capital plans (including prudential indicators);

 a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure 
is charged to revenue over time); and

 the treasury management strategy (strategy guidelines for choosing and 
placing investments, the principles to be used to determine the maximum 
periods for which funds can be committed, what specified and non specified 
investments will be considered how the investments and borrowings are to 
be organised) including treasury indicators.

1.3.3 Mid Year Treasury Management Report – This will update members with the 
progress of the capital position, amending pru
[...]
enditure to meet the continuing cost of delivery of services including salaries 
and wages, the purchase of materials and capital financing charges.

(Short) Term Deposits: 
Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return 
(Interest).

Specified Investments: 
Term used in the CLG Guidance and Welsh Assembly Guidance for Local 
Authority Investments. Investments that offer high security and high liquidity, in 
sterling and for no more than one year. UK government, local authorities and 
bodies that have a high credit rating.

Supported Borrowing: 
Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party.

Temporary Borrowing: 
Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending.

Unsupported Borrowing: 
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 
referred to as Prudential Borrowing.

Yield: 
The measure of the return on an investment.





Report No: 14/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
14 February 2017

WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/041116/06

Exempt Information Yes APPENDIX A contains exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Tony Mathias, Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Places (Highways, Transport and 
Market Towns)

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director – Finance

01572 758159
sdellarocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrea Grinney, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager

01572 758227
agrinney@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the action taken by the Resources Directorate to recover outstanding debts.

2. Approves the write off of the debts shown in Exempt Appendix A.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to write off debts, over the value of 
£2,500, where officers believe that there is little or no prospect of recovering them.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Council collects council tax, business rates, overpaid housing benefit and 
sundry debtor income. Every effort is made to collect all monies due by the most 
appropriate and effective method. This includes reminder letters, attachment of 
earnings and benefits, civil enforcement action and special arrangements to pay.

2.2 The Council has a good track record of collecting debt: the council tax collection 
rate for 2016/17 is forecast to be 98.8%, business rates 99% and sundry debt 
collection is expected to be 97%.

2.3 In the context of these collection rates, the level of proposed write offs is relatively 
low. The Assistant Director-Finance has delegated authority to write off debts up to 
£2,500 and debts above that level are written off by Cabinet. Cabinet are being 
asked to write off debts of £63,454.57 which officers believe cannot be recovered.

2.4 Debts arising due to bankruptcy, insolvency and debt relief orders are pursued as 
far as possible and a claim is always made, however dividends are rarely received 
as local authority debts are not classed as preferential debts.

2.5 Debts arising from absconders are thoroughly investigated using our bailiff tracing 
services and third party tracing agents prior to a request for write off. Should the 
debtor be discovered at a later date the write off will be reversed and the debt 
reinstated.

2.6 There are a number of requests to write off unpaid business rates for public 
houses. In most cases the ratepayer is not the owner of the public house but the 
tenant. Many landlord or owners are able to protect themselves from losing rental 
income as a result of their tenants going into liquidation or admin
[...]
reset any increase is 
charged to the Revenue Account.

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

7.1 Cabinet approval is required for the write off of debts in excess of £2,500, as per 
paragraph 8.51 of the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules. 

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment questionnaire has been completed and there are 
no specific issues arising from the write off of uncollectable amounts.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

11.1 There is no prospect of collecting the debts detailed in Appendix A; it is therefore 
prudent to write off the debts.



12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Exempt Appendix A– Appendix A is marked as “Not For Publication” because it 
contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, namely information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.






	Agenda
	5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
	Report No. 44/2017 App 1 - The Budget 2017-18
	Report No. 44/2017 App 2 - MTFP & Assumptions
	Report No. 44/2017 App 3 to 5- Directorate Summaries  Budget 2017-18
	People obj
	People Subj
	Places obj
	Places subj
	Resources obj
	Resources subj

	Report No. 44/2017 App 6 - Savings
	Report No. 44/2017 App 7 - Pressures
	Report No. 44/2017 App 8 - Education Services Funding
	Report No. 44/2017 App 9 - Earmarked Reserves
	Report No. 44/2017 App 10 - Capital Programme
	Report No. 44/2017 App 11 List of changes to the draft budget
	Report No. 44/2017 App 12 Consultation responses

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18
	Report No. 41/2017 Appendix A-E Treasury Management Strategy

	8 WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 2016/17
	Report No. 14/2017 EXEMPT APP A - Write Off of Irrecoverable debts




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 14th February, 2017 at 9.30 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 16 February 2017

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 24 February 2017 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr T Mathias
Mr R Clifton
Mr R Foster
Mr O Hemsley
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mrs H Briggs Chief Executive
Mr D Brown Director for Places
Mr S Della Rocca Assistant Director – Finance
Mrs D Mogg
Dr T O’Neill

Director for Resources
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Mr P Phillipson Director for Places

Ms N Brown Acting Manager – Corporate 
Support team

577 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

578 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

579 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made by the Cabinet on 17 January 2017, copies of which 
had been previously circulated were confirmed by Cabinet.

580 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 



The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

581 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 44/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

Mr Mathias, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
recommend to Council the final budget for 2017/18 and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan.

Mr Mathias confirmed that this report had been looked at in draft format by Cabinet on 
10 January 2017, it had also been presented to all Scrutiny Panels at joint meetings 
held on 18 January 2017, as well as being the subject of public consultation.  A 
presentation had also been delivered to the Parish Council Forum and the Rutland 
Annual Business Summit.  Scrutiny had asked for areas of clarification, but had not 
put forward any changes.  Questions had also been asked by members of the public 
and the main theme coming forward from the public was that there is an 
understanding of the current financial position, but the perception is that Rutland 
County Council is not low cost. It had been confirmed that Rutland was, however, the 
third lowest cost Authority out of all Unitary Authorities in the United Kingdom and this 
should be publicised.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Members of the public did not see Rutland as low cost based on consultation 
feedback. Rutland is low cost per head of population across the services it 
provides and it was acknowledged that more could be done to publicise this.  It 
was also noted that Rutland does have high Council Tax and low levels of 
funding from Government.  Members thought it would be useful if all of these 
factors could be presented in a way to get across some key messages; 

ii. The Leader explained that some changes had been made to the budget and 
these were detailed in Appendix 11 of Report 44/2017– most were the result of 
additional funding being received;;

iii. The Cabinet recommendation would be to raise Council Tax by 3.99%, 
including a 2% precept for Adult Social Care rather than the 3% allowed. Whilst 
the Council is experiencing cost pressures in adult social care, the 2% was 
deemed sufficient to cover the associated costs.  Members acknowledged that 
it was important not to raise a precept for any more than would be necessary to 
meet demand and at present there was no evidence of a surge in demand for 
Adult Social Care.  Should an increased in demand occur in year, reserves 
could be used to supplement the budget for Adult Social Care;

iv. It was noted that those working in Adult Social Care are doing well to manage 
demand and keep costs low, whilst maintaining high standards.  In particular,  
delays in hospital discharges had been significantly reduced, 91% of people 
receiving reablement care after being discharged from hospital were staying at 
home and not being re-admitted; and less people were going in to permanent 
residential care;

v. The actual impact of the Council Tax increase on a Band D property would be 
just under £60 but this would clearly still have an impact on those in low income 



families, or families which relied on benefits that had been capped.  The 
Council provided a Local Council Tax Support Scheme to assist those in 
difficulty and this was publicised in literature sent out with Council Tax Bills and 
through the Citizens Advice Bureau.  Those receiving benefit would therefore 
only pay 25% of the increase;

vi. The Government had not yet announced the final settlement figures and so the 
funding detailed within Report 44/2017 could be subject to change. Whilst  
significant changes are unlikelyCabinet agreed that an additional 
recommendation should be added to allow for any further announcements 
regarding funding received before the final approval of the Report at Council on 
Monday 20 February 2017, to be reflected in the final budget for 2017/18 and 
allow the Assistant Director for Finance and the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with The Leader of the Council, to make adjustments as necessary to reflect 
these announcements up to a maximum amount (See Recommendation 2) 
below);

vii. Any further changes in funding received from Government in year (after the 
Budget had been approved) could still be dealt with by adjustment to Budgets 
in year at the Quarterly reporting stages;

viii. Should Council decide that they are not in a position to approve Council Tax on 
20 February 2017, the decision could be deferred, but the latest date that 
Council Tax could be set was 11 March 2017 and an additional Council 
meeting would have to be convened in order to do this.  This would have an 
impact on the timetable for issuing council tax bills, and would affect the date of 
the first payment instalment. 

DECISION

1) Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that it:
i. approves the revenue budget for 2017/18 shown in summary at 

Appendix 1, Section 3 and in detail at Appendices 3, 4 and 5 

ii. approves that the minimum level of general reserves remains at £2m 
over the period of the medium term financial plan

iii. approves a council tax increase of 3.99% including a 2% social care 
precept

iv. approves the capital programme as detailed in Section 4 of Appendix 1

v. notes the Medium Term Financial Plan at Appendix 2 and underlying 
assumptions

vi. increases the ceiling on the social care earmarked reserve to £1m and 
authorises the Assistant Director – Finance to top up the reserve to £1m 
as part of the 16/17 outturn

vii. creates a new “pressures” earmarked reserve with a ceiling of £1m as 
per Appendix 1 para 2.7.8, and authorises the Assistant Director – 
Finance to put an initial contribution of £500k that reserve as part of the 
16/17 outturn

viii. notes that additional revenue or capital expenditure may be incurred in 
2017/18 funded through 2016/17 budget under spends to be carried 
forward via earmarked reserves. The use of reserves for budget carry 



forwards is not currently shown in the budget but will have no impact on 
the General Fund

ix. approves a collection fund surplus of £196,000 for distribution of which 
£170,000 is the Rutland share

x. notes that the Council is being asked separately to approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy, but that any implications from it are already 
covered in the final budget

2) Cabinet DELEGATED authority to the Assistant Director for Finance and the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make 
adjustments to the Capital Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan in 
order to reflect the Government Financial Settlement up to a maximum 
adjustment of £250,000.  Any adjustment would be reflected in the Cabinet 
Recommendations to be approved by Council on 20 February 2017.

Reason for Decisions

The Council is required to set a balanced budget and agree the level of 
Council tax for 2017/18 and the budget is affordable within the context of the 
MTFP and will allow the Council to meet service aims and objectives for the 
coming year.

The additional recommendation to delegate authority to make adjustments to the final 
Budget arises from the delay in the Government announcement of the Financial 
Settlement which details funding for the Council.

582 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 

(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 41/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Leader of the Council, Mr Mathias, introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to sets out the expected treasury operations for 2017/18 to 2019/20 in 
accordance with the legislative requirements detailed in the report.

DECISION

Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that it approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy in Appendix 1 (Report No. 41/2017), including the Investment Strategy, 
Borrowing strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision statement and Capital Expenditure 
Prudential indicators.

Reason for the Decision

The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy.
 
The Investment interest rates remain constantly low in the short term and in order to 
maximise the returns available, various changes have been recommended. 

The Council is not planning to take on new borrowing or repay existing borrowing. 



583 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Cabinet is recommended to determine whether the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended, and in accordance with the Access to Information provisions of 
Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of business is likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

Paragraph 2:  Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Cabinet AGREED to remain in public session unless detailed discussion was held on 
the exempt information at which point the meeting would move into exempt session. 

584 WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 2016/17 

Report No. 14/2017 from the Director for Resources was received.

The Leader of the Council, Mr Mathias, introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to seek approval to write off debts, over the value of £2,500, where officers 
believe that there is little or no prospect of recovering them.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Write-off on both Council Tax and Business rates was the lowest it had been for 
some years, which was a very positive position;

ii. A new Management system for Revenue and Benefits would reduce the 
occurrences of overpayment of housing benefit; and

iii. The Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and Young People, Mr Foster, 
requested that the Director for People and the Director for Resources look to 
review the circumstances of a family that found themselves in prolonged and 
severe financial difficulty to see if any resolution and/or assistance could be 
provided.

DECISION

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the action taken by the Resources Directorate to recover outstanding 
debts; and

2) APPROVED the write off of the debts shown in Exempt Appendix A (Report No. 
14/2017).

Reason for the Decisions

There is no prospect of collecting the debts detailed in Appendix A; it is therefore 
prudent to write off the debts.

585 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 



No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.15 am.

---oOo---


